HK$0.239 per Conversion Share, a total of 29,288,702 New Conversion Shares will
be issued.

Apar t f rom the Proposed Alterat ion, the other terms and condit ions of the
Convertible Bonds shall remain intact and unchanged.

The Proposed Alteration will be subject to the following conditions:

(a) the passing by the Shareholders who are entitled to vote and not required
to be abstained from voting under the GEM Listing Rules at the SGM of
the necessary resolutions to approve the Deeds of Amendments and the
t ransactions contemplated thereunder (including but not limited to the
allotment and issue of the New Conversion Shares to the New Bondholders);

(b) all necessary consents and approvals required to be obtained on the part of
the Company and the Bondholders in respect of the Proposed Alteration and
the transactions contemplated thereunder having been obtained; and

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 8 —

(c) the GEM Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting listing of and
permission to deal in the New Conversion Shares.

Effect on shareholding

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Assuming all
the New Conversion
Shares are in issued
upon full exercise of

the outstanding amount
of HK$7,000,000 of the

Convertible Bonds
(Note 2)

Riche (BVI) Limited 105,922,746 16.96% 105,922,746 16.20%

Public Shareholders
Mr. Cheung Pui Kay

(Note 1)
14,090,000 2.26% 26,642,301 4.08%

Win Win Fortune
Limited (Note 1)

— — 16,736,401 2.56%

Others 504,397,525 80.78% 504,397,525 77.16%

Total 624,410,271 100.00% 653,698,973 100.00%

Note: 1. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief and having made
all reasonable enquiries, Mr. Cheung Pui Kay and Win Win Fortune Limited and
their ultimate beneficial shareholders are independent of and not connected with the
Company.

 2. For illustration purpose only, the number of Conversion Shares to be issued may vary at
New Maturity Date.

The Listing Approval

As the original terms of the Convertible Bonds are amended, the listing approval
granted by the GEM Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange on 19 August
2008 would be revoked accordingly. The Company will apply to the GEM Listing